
  1 

 

Council 
 
Contact Officer: Mr Steven Corrigan 
 
Tel: 01491 823049 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Textphone:  18001 01491 823049 

Date: 10 July 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Summons to attend  

a meeting of Council 
 
to be held on  
 

THURSDAY 18 JULY 2013  AT 6.00 PM 
 
at 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived 
for future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting 

 
 
 
 
MARGARET REED 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

Agenda
1  Apologies   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting. 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the annual meeting held on 16 
May 2013 (attached). 

 
4  Chairman's announcements   

 

5  Questions from the public and public participation   
 

To receive any questions from members of the public and details of any requests to 
address council on an item on the agenda. 

 
6  Making the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of the 

Development Plan for South Oxfordshire  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

Cabinet, at its meeting on 11 July 2013, will consider a report on making the Thame 
Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire. 
 
The report of the head of planning, which Cabinet will consider on 11 July 
2013, was circulated to all councillors. Please bring this report (copy attached) 
to the meeting.  
 
The recommendation of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 12 July. 

 
7  Hackney Carriage Tariff in South Oxfordshire District Council 

area  (Pages 17 - 66) 
 

At its meeting on 8 July 2013 the General Licensing Committee considered a report 
on whether to introduce a council set taxi tariff or to allow drivers and operators to 
continue to set their own tariffs. 
 
The report of the head of legal and democratic services, which General 
Licensing Committee considered on 8 July 2013, was circulated to all 
councillors with the committee agenda. Supplementary papers were 
circulated separately. 

Please bring this report and additional papers (copy attached) to the meeting. 



  3 

 

The recommendation of the General Licensing Committee is:  
to allow drivers and operators to continue to set their own tariffs. 

 
8  Community Governance Review - Draft Terms of Reference  

(Pages 67 - 76) 
 

To consider the report of the chief executive on the draft terms of reference for a 
community governance review – a review of parish arrangements within the district 
(attached). 

 
9  Designating the council's s.151 chief financial officer  (Pages 

77 - 80) 
 

To consider the report of the strategic director and chief finance officer on a 
proposal to designate the head of finance as the section151 chief financial officer for 
South Oxfordshire District Council (attached). 

 
10  Mr Christopher Quinton - leave of absence   

 
If a councillor fails to attend any meeting of the authority for six consecutive months, 
he/she becomes disqualified unless the failure was due to some reason approved 
by Council before the expiry of that period. 
 
Mr Christopher Quinton is due to start a twelve week period of treatment next month 
followed by a recovery period. 
 
Council is therefore asked to approve his absence from any meetings of the 
authority for a period exceeding six months. In granting approval, it is necessary to 
specify the reasons to which the approval relates and the period for which it will run. 
 
Recommendation: to approve the non-attendance of Mr Christopher Quinton at 
meetings until 31 December 2013 due to his ill health, period of treatment and 
ongoing recovery. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Minutes 
 

OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF  
 

Council 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 16 MAY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD  
 

Present: 
 
Mrs J Carr (Chairman) – in the chair for the election of Chairman. 
 
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Mr Felix Bloomfield, Mr David Bretherton, Mrs D Brown,  
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE, Mr Steve Connel, Mr Bernard Cooper, Mr Philip Cross,  
Mrs Margaret Davies, Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Leo Docherty, Mr David Dodds,  
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE, Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie, Mr Mark Gray, Mr Tony Harbour,  
Mrs Eleanor Hards, Mr Neville F Harris, Mr Paul Harrison, Mr Marc Hiles,  
Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin, Mr Malcolm Leonard, Ms Lynn Lloyd, Mrs Denise Macdonald, 
Mrs Ann Midwinter, Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith, Reverend Angie Paterson,  
Mr Alan Rooke, Mrs Pearl Slatter, Mr David Turner, Mrs Margaret Turner,  
Mr Michael Welply, Mrs Jennifer Wood and Miss Rachel Wallis 
 

Apologies: 
 
Mr Roger Bell, Ms Joan Bland, Mr John Cotton, Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mr Marcus 
Harris, Mr Stephen Harrod, Dr Christopher Hood, Mr Imran Lokhon, Mr Christopher 
Quinton, Mr Bill Service and Mr Robert Simister tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: David Buckle, Steve Bishop, Steven Corrigan, Kathy Fiander, Matt 
Prosser, Anna Robinson and Margaret Reed  
 

Mrs Carr reviewed her year as Chairman of the council, thanked councillors for all 
their support and Mrs Brown, as Vice-Chairman, and Mr Hewer for their assistance 
during the year. 

Mrs Ducker paid tribute to Mrs Carr in recognition of her work as Chairman of the 
council during the past year. 
 

1 Election of chairman  
 
Mrs D Brown was nominated as Chairman. 

RESOLVED:  to appoint Mrs D Brown as Chairman of the council for 
the ensuing year. 
 
Mrs Carr presented Mrs Brown with the chain of office.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 2 

Mrs Brown signed her declaration of acceptance of office, presented Mrs Carr with 
the past Chairman’s badge, Mr Brown with the escort’s badge and made an 
acceptance speech. 

Mrs Brown in the chair. 
 

2 Appointment of vice-chairman  
 
Mrs A Midwinter was nominated as Vice-Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED:  to appoint Mrs A Midwinter as Vice-Chairman of the 
council for the ensuing year. 

The Chairman presented Mrs Midwinter with the chain of office. 

Mrs Midwinter signed her declaration of acceptance of office, made an acceptance 
speech and presented Mr Midwinter with the escort’s badge. 
 

3 Apologies  
 
Apologies were submitted as recorded on page one of these minutes.  
 
The Chairman agreed, on behalf of Council, to send Mr C Quinton its best wishes 
owing to his illness. 
 

4 Minutes, 25 April 2013  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
25 April 2013 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign 
them. 
 

5 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None. 
 

6 Chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman advised Council of her chosen charities for her year of office – The 
Chilterns Multiple Sclerosis Centre and The Oxford Heart Centre's Heartfelt Appeal.  
 

7 Leader of Council report  
 
The Leader of Council made no changes to the Cabinet membership, allocation of 
portfolios, the executive scheme of delegation or outside body appointments. 
 
She thanked all Cabinet members for the work undertaken on council business and 
praised both officers and councillors for working as a team to meet the needs of the 
residents of South Oxfordshire and making the council a high achieving authority.   
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 3 

8 Appointments to committees, panels and joint committees for 
2013/14  
 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on the 
appointment of those committees which are required to be politically balanced 
together with the Community Investment Fund Panel and Licensing Acts Committee. 
 
The Chairman referred to the following recommendation tabled at the meeting 
covering these appointments to reflect the allocation of an additional Planning 
Committee seat to the Conservative group, a NNDR Appeals Panel seat to the 
Liberal Democrat group and a Housing Appeals Panel seat to each of the 
Independent and Labour groups to reflect their membership on the council. The 
recommendation reflected the Independent group’s offer of its seats on the Audit and 
Governance Committee and the Housing Appeals Panel and the Conservative 
group’s offer of one of its seats on the NNDR Panel to Mr Neville Harris. 
 
That for the 2013/14 municipal year Council: 

1. appoints the committees and panels and allocates seats to each political 
group as set in the schedule circulated at the meeting subject to 10 seats 
being allocated to the Conservative Group on the Planning Committee, one 
seat on the NNDR Appeals Panel being allocated to the Liberal Democrat 
group and one seat each on the Housing Appeals Panel being allocated to the 
Independent and Labour groups; 

2. appoints councillors and substitutes to sit on the committees and panels as set 
out in the schedule circulated at the meeting; 

3. appoints councillors to the Licensing Acts Committee as set out in the 
schedule circulated at the meeting;  

4. appoints councillors and substitutes to the Community Investment Fund Panel 
as set out in the schedule circulated at the meeting;  

5. appoints committee chairmen and vice-chairmen as set out in the schedule 
circulated at the meeting; 

6. appoints Mr N Harris to the Independent group’s seat on the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee and Housing Appeals Panel and one of the 
Conservative group's seats on the NNDR Panel; 

7. appoints Dr C Hood as the council’s representative on the Oxfordshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Mrs E Gillespie as substitute; 

8. appoints Mr B Service as the council’s representative and Mr J Cotton as an 
observer substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 

9. authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
any vacant committee or panel and substitute positions in accordance with the 
wishes of the relevant group leader 

 
Prior to the vote on the above motion Mrs Ducker advised that Ms L Lloyd would fill 
the vacant Conservative seat on the Community Investment Fund Panel with Mrs D 
Brown filling one of the substitute places. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 4 

RESOLVED to:  

1. appoint the following committees and panels for the 2013/14 
year and to appoint the membership, substitutes and 
chairmen and vice-chairmen as indicated to sit on them:   

  

Names Planning Committee, 14 Members  

Conservative 
(10) 

Henley 
Residents (1) 

Independent 
(1) 

Labour (1) Liberal 
Democrat (1) 

Joan Bland Jeni Wood Ann Midwinter Denise 
Macdonald 

Roger Bell 

Felix Bloomfield 

(Chairman) 

    

John Cotton     

Phil Cross     

Elizabeth 
Gillespie(Vice-
Chairman) 

    

Lynn Lloyd     

Alan Rooke     

Robert Simister     

Margaret 
Turner 

    

Mike Welply     

SUBSTITUTES     

Conservative 
(10) 

Henley 
Residents (1) 

Independent 
(3) 

Labour (3) Liberal 
Democrat (3) 

Steve Connel Elizabeth 
Hodgkin 

Celia Collett Bernard Cooper David Bretherton 

Kristina Crabbe  Mark Gray Margaret 
Davies 

Anne Purse 

Pat Dawe  Marc Hiles Eleanor Hards David Turner 

Leo Docherty     

Marcus Harris     

Paul Harrison     

Stephen Harrod     

Malcolm 
Leonard 

    

Imran Lokhon     

Rachel Wallis     

Ag
[...]
int Dr C Hood as the council’s representative on the Oxfordshire Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Mrs E Gillespie as substitute; 

4. appoint Mr B Service as the council’s representative and Mr J Cotton as an 
observer substitute on the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 

5. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 
any vacant committee or panel and substitute positions in accordance with 
the wishes of the relevant group leader 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.30pm  
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



Cabinet Report 

 

 
  
Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Beryl Guiver 

Telephone: 01491 823723 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823723 

E-mail: Beryl.Guiver@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Rev’d A Paterson 

Tel: 01491 614033 

E-mail: angie.paterson@btinternet.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 11 July 2012 

 

 

Making the Thame Neighbourhood Plan 

part of the Development Plan for South 

Oxfordshire 

Recommendation to Council 

That Cabinet recommend Council to make the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of 
the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider whether the Thame Neighbourhood Plan should be made part of the 
Development Plan for South Oxfordshire following the positive outcome of the 
referendum held on 2 May 2013. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. Meeting housing need:  the neighbourhood plan confirms our housing growth 
ambition to 2027 set out in the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and allocates 
sites for 775 homes.   

3. Building the local economy: the neighbourhood plan supports economic growth at 
Thame.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



4. Support for communities:  The neighbourhood plan has been prepared by the 
local community in Thame with support from this Council. 

Background 

5. Thame Town Council was identified as the qualifying body and the parish of 
Thame was designated as a Neighbourhood Area in April 2012, under the 
Neighbourho
[...]
dshire. 

Financial Implications 

12. There are no significant financial implications with this decision that cannot be 
accommodated within budget.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 14



Legal Implications 

13. The decision to make the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development 
Plan is a legal requirement in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
The only circumstance where the district council should not make this decision is 
where the making of the plan would breach, or would otherwise be incompatible 
with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights (within the meaning of the 
Human Rights Act 1998).  There is a requirement that the district council will 
publish a formal decision statement as required under the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

Risks 

14. In view of the considerations referred to elsewhere in this report, a decision not to 
make the Plan would place the Council at risk of a legal challenge. 

Conclusion 

15. The independent Examiner found that, subject to the modifications proposed in 
his report, the plan meets the basic conditions and other requirements prescribed 
by the relevant legislation.  

16.  The referendum held on the 2 May 2012 met the requirements of The Localism 
Act 2011 and The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012.  
Greater than 50 per cent of those who voted were in favour of the plan being 
used to help decide planning applications in the plan area. 

17. Accordingly it is recommended that the Thame Neighbourhood Plan is made part 
of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire. 

18. The district council will publish a formal decision statement as required under the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

General Licensing 

Committee Report 

 

  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Robert Draper 

Telephone: 01491 823426 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823426 

E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

To: General Licensing Committee  

DATE: 8 July 2013 

 

 

Hackney carriage tariff in South 

Oxfordshire District Council area 

Recommendation: 
 
The committee is asked to consider the consultation responses set out in Appendix 
one and recommend Council whether to: 
 

a. allow drivers and operators to continue to set their own tariffs; or 

b. introduce a council set tariff and undertake a statutory consultation with the 
trade on structuring and setting the tariff. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present the General Licensing Committee with a report to consider the results 
of the public consultation in order to decide whether the hackney carriage tariff 
should be set by individual operators or by South Oxfordshire District Council. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. Following the decision to implement the revised joint taxi licensing policy Council 
took the decision to undertake a further public consultation on the issue of the 
hackney carriage tariff to determine if it should continue to be set by individual 
operators and drivers or whether a council set tariff should be consulted upon and 
introduced. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

 

Background 

3. Following a standard procurement exercise through corporate strategy Insight 
Oxford were appointed as an independent and experienced company to undertake 
the consultation, analyse the data and produce a report. A joint working party of 
the councils’ licensing, consultations, and communications teams worked with the 
consultants to produce the questionnaires and agree the methodology. The 
questionnaires were checked and approved by portfolio holders and chairmen of 
the general licensing committees from both councils. The questionnaires were 
designed to balance ease of completion against clarity and information on a very 
complex topic. There were separate provider surveys for South and Vale as the 
trades are statutorily separ
[...]
 to 
ensure compliance with the legislation.  

9. The taxi trade services the population of the districts and beyond, taxi providers 
are also culturally diverse. The project team sought and took advice from the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 18



 

 

equalities officer to ensure that consideration was given to facilitating access to the 
consultation for all interested parties. While all reasonable steps were taken to 
promote responses to the consultation there were significant variations in response 
rates. 

Conclusion 

10. The committee is recommended to consider the consultation responses set out in 
Appendix One and recommend Council whether to: 

 
a. allow drivers and operators to continue to set their own tariffs; or 

b. introduce a council set tariff and undertake a statutory consultation with the 
trade on structuring and setting the tariff. 

 

Background Papers 

None 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF CONSULTATION 

South Oxfordshire District Council 
 

Research Report 
JUNE 2013 

 

PREPARED BY INSIGHT OXFORD (CONSULTING) LTD 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 20



 

 

 

CONTENTS 
                                                                                                                    Page No  (Page No in pack) 

1 BACKGROUND 3  (10) 

2 CONSULTATION OBJECTIVES 3 (10) 

3 METHODOLOGY 3 (10) 

4 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 5 (12) 

5 DETAILED RESEARCH findings 6 (13) 

7 CONTACT DETAILS 14 (22) 

APPENDICES  

• Appendix A: Public Consultation Questionnaire 

• Appendix B: South Providers' Consultation Questionnaire 

• Appendix C: Email to South Oxfordshire Citizens' Panel 

• Appendix D: Taxi Operator's Email to Customers 

• Appendix E: South Oxfordshire District Council's Taxi Forum Invitation 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 

1. BACKGROUND  

South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse District Councils (SODC and VWHDC) identified, 

through a stakeholder consultation on their overall t
[...]
ourneys, e.g. to train station or airport

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council Report 
 

 
 
 

 

 Report of Chief Executive 

Author: David Buckle 

Telephone: 01491 823101 

E-mail: david.buckle@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Council 

Date: 18 July 2013  

 

Community Governance Review – Draft 

Terms of Reference 

Recommendations 

1. to approve the draft terms of reference set out in Appendix A for a community 
governance review of South Oxfordshire  

2. to establish a working group to oversee the review and determine its make-
up  

 

Purpose of report 

1. To set out terms of reference for a community governance review – a review of 
parish arrangements within the district. 

Background 

2. Local authorities (in the case of two-tier areas, district councils) have had powers 
to review parish arrangements for many years.  Until 2007, any proposals for 
change resulting from such reviews had to go to the relevant secretary of state for 
approval.  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the 
2007Act) changed that and gave full powers to local authorities to implement 
proposals without reference to central government (although see paragraph 14 
below).  The Act created the title of community governance reviews (CGR) to cover 
such activity. 

3. In 2010, the government published guidance on CGRs and I have used this 
guidance to shape the proposals to council.  The guidance is available as a 
background paper if required and is easily accessible on the internet. 

4. There is no duty on the council to carry out a CGR unless it is petitioned to do so, 
which is not the case here.  Rather, it is a permissive power.  The guidance offers 
the following pieces of advice on what might trigger a CGR: 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



 
it can be helpful to undertake community governance reviews in circumstances 
such as where there have been changes in population, or in reaction to specific or 
loc
[...]
ference that I am now inviting council to 
agree, set out in appendix A, include all the requests that we received.  Inclusion in 
the draft terms of reference does not necessarily imply support; it simply indicates 
that we will consider the requested change.  Council will note that some of the 
proposals are mutually incompatible. 

11. The Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils has written asking that the council 
includes consideration of amalgamating very small parish councils and parish 
meetings with an appropriate neighbouring council within the terms of reference.  
This is likely to be contentious and I propose that we do not do so at this stage.  
Rather, I suggest that we seek views specifically on this issue when we consult on 
the draft terms of reference, so that council can decide whether it wishes to include 
such a clause when it finalises the terms of reference in October. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 68



 
12. If council agrees the draft terms of reference we will then commence a formal 

consultation that will provide the opportunity for organisations/individuals to, 
amongst other things: 

• offer support for including a particular proposal in the terms of reference 

• set out reasons why they consider we should not consider a particular proposal 

• add further proposals to the list 

13. Council will receive a report in October setting out the response to the consultation 
and inviting it to finalise the terms of reference.  By that stage it may also wish to 
add additional items for review that have not come forward directly from parish 
councils. 

Relationship with the electoral review of the district council 

14. In most respects, the council has free hand to make amendments to parish 
arrangements.  However, where the LGBCE established such arrangements as 
part of periodic electoral reviews within the previous five years, we must get its 
approval first.  In South Oxfordshire this not only includes the recent review of 
district electo
[...]
trategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone: 01235 540332 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: VALE COUNCIL 

DATE:  17 July 2013 

Report of the Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone:01491 823831 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: SOUTH COUNCIL 

DATE:  18 July 2013 

 

Designating the councils’ section 151 

chief financial officer 

Recommendation 

That Council  

(1)   designates William Jacobs, the Head of Finance, as the council’s section 151 
chief financial officer from 1 September 2013; 

 (2)   authorises the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make any 
consequential changes required to the council’s constitution to reflect this 
change. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires each council to designate 
one of its officers to have responsibility for the proper administration of its financial 
affairs. 

2. This report recommends that William Jacobs, the Head of Finance, be designated 
as the “section 151 officer” for both councils from 1 September 2013. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. The section 151 officer has overall responsibility for the entire financial affairs of 
the councils, and therefore the satisfactory discharge of that responsibility 
contributes to all the corporate objectives of the two councils.  However, its primary 
focus is on the ‘effective management of resources’ objective. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 

 

Background 

4. The “section 151 officer” (also sometimes referred to as the “chief financial officer” 
in regulations) is one of three statutory officers at the councils.  (The other two 
being the “Head of Paid Service” and the “Monitoring Officer”).  Every unitary, 
county and district council must designate these three statutory officers. 

5. Since 1 April 2009 Steve Bishop has been the section 151 officer for both councils.  
That decision followed his appointment as one of the strategic directors and 
reflected the councils’ wi
[...]
il that role is to promote sound financial management and reduce the risk of 
financial failure. 

19. The Head of Finance is an experienced professionally qualified accountant who 
has held section 151 responsibilities previously.  His designation represents a low 
risk alternative to the current arrangement, which in turn provides positive benefits. 

Other implications 

20. The two affected staff - both the Strategic Director and Head of Finance - support 
this change. 

Conclusion 

21. Having reviewed the current section 151 chief financial officer arrangements, the 
councils are recommended to designate the Head of Finance as the section 151 
officer for both councils.  The proposed designation will require some minor 
consequential changes to the councils’ constitutions. The councils are asked to 
authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make these changes. 

 

Background Papers 

None 

Agenda Item 9

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Making the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire
	7 Hackney Carriage Tariff in South Oxfordshire District Council area
	Verbatim consultation responses - providers, 08/07/2013 General Licensing Committee
	Verbatim consultation responses - public, 08/07/2013 General Licensing Committee

	8 Community Governance Review - Draft Terms of Reference
	Community Governance Review Appendix - terms of reference

	9 Designating the council's s.151 chief financial officer



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Council 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 18 JULY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Dorothy Brown (Chairman) 
 
Mrs Ann Midwinter (Vice-Chairman), Ms Anna Badcock, Mr Roger Bell,  
Ms Joan Bland, Mr Felix Bloomfield, Mr David Bretherton, Mrs Janet Carr,  
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE, Mr Steve Connel, Mr Bernard Cooper, Ms Kristina Crabbe, 
Mr Philip Cross, Mrs Margaret Davies, Mrs Pat Dawe, Mr Leo Docherty,  
Mr David Dodds, Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE, Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie, Mr Mark Gray,  
Mr Will Hall, Mr Tony Harbour, Mrs Eleanor Hards, Mr Marcus Harris,  
Mr Neville F Harris, Mr Paul Harrison, Mr Stephen Harrod, Mr Marc Hiles,  
Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin, Dr Christopher Hood, Mr Malcolm Leonard, Ms Lynn Lloyd, 
Mrs Denise Macdonald, Reverend Angie Paterson, Ms Anne Purse, Mr Bill Service, 
Mr Robert Simister, Mrs Pearl Slatter, Mr David Turner, Mrs Margaret Turner,  
Mr Michael Welply and Mrs Jennifer Wood 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mr John Cotton, Mr Imran Lokhon, Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith, Mr Christopher Quinton, 
Mr Alan Rooke and Miss Rachel Wallis tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: David Buckle, Steve Bishop, Steven Corrigan, Robert Draper, 
Liz Hayden, Matt Prosser and Margaret Reed  
   

9 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Any interests are recorded at the relevant item of these minutes. 
 

10 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Annual Meeting of Council 
held on 16 May 2013 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such. 
 
 
 
 



 2 

11 Chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman referred councillors to the council’s website for details of the events 
she had attended. She reported that despite cuts in existing funding the Oxfordshire 
Youth Orchestra was seeking alternative funding arrangements and would continue 
to perform. 
 

12 Questions from the public and public participation  
 
The Chairman reported details of those members of the public who had registered to 
address Council on items on the agenda and informed councillors that they would be 
invited to speak at the appropriate items.  
 

13 Making the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of the 
Development Plan for South Oxfordshire  

 
Mrs D Brown, Mr D Dodds and Mrs A Midwinter declared an interest in this item 
because of their association with landowners who will be affected. In addition Mrs A 
Midwinter declared that two family members were employed by Thame Town 
Council. All three left the room during the discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Mr D Bretherton and Mr M Welply made statements that they had been involved with 
the development of the plan and did not therefore consider it appropriate to take part 
in the discussion or voting on the item. However, as they had no disclosable 
pecuniary interest in the item they remained in the room but withdrew to the public 
seating. 
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman Council agreed that Mrs J 
Carr should chair this item. 
 
Mrs J Carr in the chair. 
 
Council considered the recommendation of Cabinet, made at its meeting on 11 July 
2013, to make the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan for 
South Oxfordshire. 
 
Mr J Castle, local landowner, addressed Council. He advised that he had a beneficial 
interest in Site F.  He considered it premature to make the Thame Neighbourhood 
Plan part of the Development Plan for South Oxfordshire whilst a police investigation 
into possible breaches of the legal referendum expenditure limits by the ‘Yes’ 
campaign was ongoing and questioned whether, in light of this, the referendum could 
be considered free and fair.  
 
Councillors Jeanette Matelot and Helena Fickling, Thame Town Council addressed 
Council in support of the making of the Thame Neighbourhood Plan. They referred to 
the fact that the plan had been awarded two prestigious awards and received the 
backing of the majority of residents in the referendum. They believed the plan would 
control the future development of Thame and protect its character and identity.   
 
In response to the issues raised by Mr Castle, Mrs Reed, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, advised that even if there were criminal proceedings, 
prosecutions and a conviction it would not result in the referendum result being set 
aside. There was a six week period from publication of the referendum result within 



 3 

which a legal challenge of the conduct of the referendum could be brought by way of 
judicial review. That had passed and there had been no such challenge. Council 
could therefore act on the referendum result without awaiting the outcome of the any 
other investigation underway and act on the recommendation of Cabinet.   
 
RESOLVED: to make the Thame Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan 
for South Oxfordshire 
 
Mrs D Brown returned to the chair. 
 

14 Hackney Carriage Tariff in South Oxfordshire District Council 
area  

 
Mr T Harbour made a statement that he held an account with a local taxi firm but that 
this did not affect his ability to consider the item with an open mind. 
 
Mr M Harris made a statement that Insight Oxford, the consultants appointed to 
undertake the consultation, was not associated with his company, Insight Insight.   
 
Council considered the recommendation of the General Licensing Committee, made 
at its meeting on 8 July 2013, to allow drivers and operators to continue to set their 
own tariff. 
 
Mr Leonard, Chairman of the General Licensing Committee, advised Council that at 
its meeting on 18 October 2012 Council had, in adopting a joint taxi licensing policy, 
agreed to undertake a further consultation on the issue of the hackney carriage tariff 
to determine if it should be set by individual operators and drivers or whether a 
council set tariff should be consulted upon and introduced. He outlined the results of 
the consultation, attached to the report circulated to all councillors, and explained the 
reason for the committee’s recommendation. 
 
Council agreed the recommendation to allow drivers and operators to set their own 
tariffs which reflected the majority view of the consultation responses, would better 
reflect the wide variety of costs, standards and journeys undertaken, and support free 
market/competition.   
 
RESOLVED: to allow drivers and operators to continue to set their own tariffs. 
 

15 Community Governance Review - Draft Terms of Reference  
 
Council considered the report of the chief executive on the draft terms of reference 
for a community governance review – a review of parish arrangements within the 
district. 
 
RESOLVED: to 

 

1. approve the draft terms of reference set out in Appendix A to the report of the 
chief executive to Council on 18 July 2013 for a community governance review 
of South Oxfordshire;  

2. establish a working group comprising six members (four Conservatives and 
two  from the minority groups) to oversee the review; 

 



 4 

3. appoint Mr F Bloomfield, Mrs D Brown, Ms L Lloyd and Mr M Welply as the 
Conservative members; 

 
4. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make appointments to 

the vacant minority group positions in accordance with the wishes of the 
relevant group leaders. 

 

16 Designating the council's s.151 chief financial officer  
 
Council considered the report of the strategic director and chief finance officer on a 
proposal to designate the head of finance as the section 151 chief financial officer for 
South Oxfordshire District Council. 
 
RESOLVED: to  

1. designate William Jacobs, the Head of Finance, as the council’s section 151 
chief financial officer from 1 September 2013; 

2.     authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make any 
consequential changes required to the council’s constitution to reflect this 
change. 

 

17 Mr Christopher Quinton - leave of absence  
 
Council considered a proposal to approve the absence of Mr Christopher Quinton 
from any meetings of the authority for a period exceeding six months due to his ill 
health and ongoing treatment. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the non-attendance of Mr Christopher Quinton at meetings 
until 31 December 2013 due to his ill health, period of treatment and ongoing 
recovery. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


